
Connecticut assisted living facilities are required by the Connecticut Department of Public Health (DPH) to report on the impact of COVID-19 on their residents and 

staff through the Long Term Care Mutual Aid Plan (LTC-MAP) web-based reporting system (www.mutualaidplan.org/ct). This report is intended to reflect recent 

COVID-19 activity in assisted living facilities. 

The CT DPH weekly assisted living report uses data submitted to LTC-MAP which reflects the number of cases and deaths associated with COVID-19 that 

occurred in the past week among both residents and staff. 

CT DPH began reporting LTC-MAP data on resident deaths associated with COVID-19 on July 8, 2020. Due to differing data collection and processing methods 

between LTC-MAP and the death data sources used previously, cumulative death data for residents was re-baselined on July 14, 2020. The resident death data 

before and after July 14, 2020 should not be added due to the differing definitions of COVID-19 associated deaths used and the possibility of duplication of 

deaths among prior and current data.  

Table 1. COVID-19 Resident impact in Connecticut Assisted Living Facilities  

Town Assisted Living Facility 
Current 
Census 

Resident Confirmed Cases1   Resident Deaths 

Cumulative # 
residents with 

COVID-19 
through 

3/9/2021 

# Residents 
with new 
confirmed 
COVID-19 

reported in 
past week 

(3/10-3/16)   

Cumulative # 
COVID-

associated 
deaths among 

residents 
through 
7/14/202 

Cumulative # 
COVID-

associated 
deaths among 

residents 
since 

7/15/203 

# New COVID-
associated 

deaths among 
residents 

reported in 
past week 

(3/10-3/16)3 

Avon Arden Courts of Avon 25 22 0   0 1 0 

Avon River Ridge at Avon 62 34 0   3 2 0 

Avon 
The Residence at Brookside in 
Avon 

35 23 0   0 6 0 

Bethel Maplewood at Stony Hill 69 16 0   4 0 0 

Bethel The Cascades Assisted Living 29 6 0   2 1 0 

Bloomfield Duncaster 29 11 0   2 3 0 

Bloomfield 
Seabury Retirement 
Community 

51 23 0   3 0 0 

Bozrah Elmbrook Village at Bozrah 56 3 0   0 0 0 

Branford Artis Senior Living of Branford 29 8 0   2 2 0 

Branford The Hearth at Gardenside 43 24 0   5 1 0 

http://www.mutualaidplan.org/ct


Bridgeport Jewish Senior Services 32 8 0   0 1 0 

Bridgeport The Watermark at 3030 Park 25 19 0   4 3 0 

Bristol Shady Oaks Assisted Living 32 0 0   0 0 0 

Brookfield 
The Village at Brookfield 
Common 

61 25 0   1 3 0 

Brooklyn 
Creamery Brook Retirement 
Village 

17 0 0   0 0 0 

Canaan Geer Village Senior Community 43 26 0   0 7 0 

Cheshire Elim Park 37 8 1   0 0 0 

Chester Masonicare at Chester Village 15 6 0   0 1 0 

Clinton 
Ocean Meadow (formerly The 
Shoreline of Clinton) 

18 1 0   0 0 0 

Cromwell Covenant Living of Cromwell 34 10 0   0 1 0 

Danbury Maplewood at Danbury 50 29 0   11 0 0 

Danbury Spring Village at Danbury 31 5 0   0 0 0 

Darien Atria Darien 74 2 0   0 0 0 

Darien Maplewood at Darien 49 19 0   1 0 0 

Darien 
The Residence at Selleck's 
Woods 

51 4 0   1 0 0 

East Haven The Village at Mariner's Point 101 1 0   0 0 0 

East Lyme Crescent Point at Niantic 52 25 0   0 1 0 

Ellington the Ivy at Ellington 48 16 0   4 0 0 

Essex Essex Meadows 20 1 0   0 0 0 

Fairfield Sturges Ridge of Fairfield 54 35 0   3 0 0 

Fairfield Sunrise of Fairfield 26 0 0   0 0 0 



Farmington Anthology of Farmington 74 12 0   6 0 0 

Farmington Arden Courts of Farmington 48 2 0   0 1 0 

Farmington Brookdale Gables Farmington 49 14 0   0 2 0 

Farmington Farmington Station 115 4 0   1 0 0 

Farmington Middlewoods of Farmington 66 2 0   0 0 0 

Glastonbury 
Addison Place at Glastonbury 
(formerly Atria Glastonbury) 

56 12 0   5 0 0 

Glastonbury Brookdale Buckingham 44 24 0   6 0 0 

Glastonbury Herbert T Clarke House 20 0 0   0 0 0 

Glastonbury The Hearth at Glastonbury 92 38 0   10 2 0 

Greenwich The Greens at Greenwich 25 24 0   0 3 0 

Greenwich The Mews 30 13 0   5 0 0 

Guilford 
The Roses at The Guilford 
House 

13 0 0   0 0 0 

Haddam The Saybrook at Haddam 80 28 0   0 5 0 

Hamden Atria Larson Place 76 14 0   1 1 0 

Hamden 
Benchmark Senior Living at 
Hamden 

78 35 0   11 0 0 

Hamden Meadow Mills 43 27 0   10 0 0 

Hamden Sacred Heart Manor 28 1 0   0 0 0 

Hamden Whitney Center 40 1 0   0 0 0 

Hartford Immanuel House 36 6 0   0 0 0 

Hartford The Heights at Avery Heights 45 29 0   5 0 0 

Hartford The Retreat 93 3 0   0 0 0 



Hebron Colebrook Village at Hebron 63 5 0   0 0 0 

Litchfield Brandywine Living at Litchfield 54 1 0   0 1 0 

Madison The Hearth at Tuxis Pond 26 22 0   3 0 0 

Manchester Arbors of Hop Brook 92 0 0   0 0 0 

Mansfield Juniper Hill Village 12 2 0   0 0 0 

Meriden The Village at Kensington Place 75 11 0   0 0 0 

Middletown Luther Ridge at Middletown 36 13 0   0 2 0 

Middletown One MacDonough Place 31 15 0   7 0 0 

Middletown The Village at South Farms 82 51 0   1 1 0 

Milford Carriage Green at Milford 80 11 0   3 1 0 

Mystic Academy Point at Mystic 55 20 0   2 2 0 

Mystic Masonicare at Mystic 66 5 0   0 1 0 

Mystic The Cottage at StoneRidge 12 10 0   0 2 0 

New Britain Arbor Rose 57 5 0   0 0 0 

New Canaan Village at Waveny 31 21 0   10 0 0 

New Haven The Towers 49 3 0   2 0 0 

Newington Cedar Mountain Commons 64 10 0   1 2 0 

Newington Middlewoods of Newington 45 2 0   0 0 0 

Newtown Church Hill Village 46 3 2   0 0 0 

Newtown Maplewood at Newtown 88 32 0   9 0 0 

Newtown The Commons of Newtown 20 8 0   0 0 0 



North 
Branford 

Evergreen Woods Health 
Center 

71 12 0   0 0 0 

North Haven The Landing of North Haven 62 18 0   0 2 0 

Norwalk Bridges by EPOCH at Norwalk 46 28 0   10 0 0 

Norwalk Brightview on New Canaan 75 23 0   4 2 0 

Norwalk Kingsway Senior Housing** 8 2 0   0 0 0 

Norwalk Maplewood at Strawberry Hill 68 9 0   1 0 0 

Orange Maplewood at Orange 85 33 0   0 0 0 

Redding Meadow Ridge 18 11 0   0 1 0 

Ridgefield Atria Ridgefield 40 0 0   0 0 0 

Ridgefield 
Benchmark Senior Living at 
Ridgefield Crossings 

92 56 0   29 0 0 

Rocky Hill Atria Greenridge Place 86 37 0   5 0 0 

Rocky Hill The Atrium at Rocky Hill 38 36 0   12 0 0 

Rocky Hill The Residence at Ferry Park 36 17 0   5 0 0 

Seymour 
Smithfield Garden Assisted 
Living 

47 6 0   0 0 0 

Shelton 
Benchmark Senior Living at 
Split Rock 

94 21 0   5 0 0 

Shelton Brightview Shelton 43 6 0   1 0 0 

Shelton Crosby Commons 53 4 0   1 0 0 

Shelton 
Wesley Heights at Wesley 
Village 

94 26 0   7 0 0 

Simsbury Anthology of Simsbury 54 5 0   1 0 0 

Simsbury McLean Assisted Living 49 21 0   3 0 0 

Simsbury Virginia Connolly Residence 17 2 0   0 0 0 



South 
Windsor 

Brookdale South Windsor 72 11 0   0 0 0 

South 
Windsor 

The Residence at South 
Windsor Farms 

54 24 0   7 1 0 

South 
Windsor 

The Village at Buckland Court 66 41 0   14 1 0 

Southbury Pomperaug Woods 24 0 0   0 0 0 

Southbury The Hearth at Southbury 87 38 0   9 1 0 

Southbury The Watermark at East Hill 44 1 0   0 0 0 

Southington LiveWell 11 0 0   0 0 0 

Southington 
Mulberry Gardens of 
Southington 

61 37 0   1 8 0 

Southington The Orchards at Southington 77 4 0   0 0 0 

Southport Maplewood at Southport 70 7 0   0 1 0 

Stamford Atria Stamford 122 17 0   7 0 0 

Stamford Brighton Gardens of Stamford 76 26 0   11 0 0 

Stamford Edgehill 30 8 0   2 0 0 

Stamford Fairfield County House 5 0 0   0 0 0 

Stamford Sunrise of Stamford 60 19 0   10 0 0 

Stamford 
The Residence at Summer 
Street 

50 0 0   0 0 0 

Stratford Spring Village at Stratford 68 38 0   14 0 0 

Suffield Eagle Pointe Assisted Living 10 1 0   0 0 0 

Suffield Suffield by the River 63 23 0   0 3 0 

Torrington 
Keystone Place at Newbury 
Brook 

51 22 0   1 4 0 

Torrington 
The Cottage at Litchfield Hills 
(formerly Atria Litchfield Hills) 

56 10 0   2 0 0 



Trumbull Bridges by EPOCH at Trumbull 43 27 0   16 0 0 

Trumbull Middlebrook Farms at Trumbull 74 23 0   7 0 0 

Trumbull Spring Meadows of Trumbull 97 15 0   0 2 0 

Vernon Welles Country Village 44 4 0   0 1 0 

Wallingford Masonicare at Ashlar Village 95 8 0   4 1 0 

Waterbury The Village at East Farms 140 65 0   12 2 0 

Waterford Atria Crossroads Place 95 22 0   0 1 0 

Watertown The Ivy at Watertown 26 0 0   0 0 0 

West 
Hartford 

Atria Hamilton Heights 62 5 0   1 0 0 

West 
Hartford 

Brookdale Chatfield 76 15 0   2 0 0 

West 
Hartford 

Brookdale West Hartford 45 11 0   2 0 0 

West 
Hartford 

Hoffman SummerWood 
Community 

65 12 0   3 0 0 

West 
Hartford 

The McAuley 14 0 0   0 0 0 

Westport The Residence at Westport 14 0 0   0 0 0 

Wilton Brookdale Wilton 48 21 0   0 1 0 

Wilton Sunrise of Wilton 28 1 0   1 0 0 

Wilton The Greens at Cannondale 104 17 0   11 0 0 

Windsor 
Locks 

Stonebrook Village at Windsor 
Locks 

104 23 0   4 2 0 

Woodbridge 
Coachman Square at 
Woodbridge 

59 12 0   4 0 0 

Woodbridge The Linden at Woodbridge 72 34 0   6 0 0 

Totals 7,171 1,964 3   379 93 0 

 



Table 2. COVID-19 Staff impact in Connecticut Assisted Living Facilities 

Town Assisted Living Facility 

Cumulative LTC-MAP data                                                    
July 1, 2020 - March 16, 2021 

  
Weekly LTC-MAP data  

March 10, 2021 - March 16, 2021 

Cumulative # staff 
with confirmed 

COVID-191 

Cumulative # COVID-
associated deaths 

among staff3   
# Staff with new 

confirmed COVID-191 

# New COVID-
associated deaths 

among staff3 

Avon Arden Courts of Avon 7 0   0 0 

Avon River Ridge at Avon 23 0   0 0 

Avon 
The Residence at Brookside in 
Avon 

16 0   0 0 

Bethel Maplewood at Stony Hill 13 0   0 0 

Bethel The Cascades Assisted Living 16 0   0 0 

Bloomfield Duncaster 13 0   0 0 

Bloomfield 
Seabury Retirement 
Community 

17 0   0 0 

Bozrah Elmbrook Village at Bozrah 11 0   0 0 

Branford Artis Senior Living of Branford 7 0   1 0 

Branford The Hearth at Gardenside 18 0   0 0 

Bridgeport Jewish Senior Services 5 0   0 0 

Bridgeport The Watermark at 3030 Park 15 0   0 0 

Bristol Shady Oaks Assisted Living 5 0   0 0 

Brookfield 
The Village at Brookfield 
Common 

29 1   0 0 

Brooklyn 
Creamery Brook Retirement 
Village 

12 0   0 0 

Canaan Geer Village Senior Community 21 0   0 0 

Cheshire Elim Park 22 0   1 0 



Chester Masonicare at Chester Village 16 0   0 0 

Clinton 
Ocean Meadow (formerly The 
Shoreline of Clinton) 

4 0   0 0 

Cromwell Covenant Living of Cromwell 7 0   0 0 

Danbury Maplewood at Danbury 9 0   0 0 

Danbury Spring Village at Danbury 6 0   0 0 

Darien Atria Darien 11 0   0 0 

Darien Maplewood at Darien 19 0   0 0 

Darien 
The Residence at Selleck's 
Woods 

5 0   1 0 

East Haven The Village at Mariner's Point 7 0   0 0 

East Lyme Crescent Point at Niantic 19 0   0 0 

Ellington the Ivy at Ellington 10 0   0 0 

Essex Essex Meadows 6 0   0 0 

Fairfield Sturges Ridge of Fairfield 21 0   0 0 

Fairfield Sunrise of Fairfield 4 0   0 0 

Farmington Anthology of Farmington 6 0   0 0 

Farmington Arden Courts of Farmington 6 0   0 0 

Farmington Brookdale Gables Farmington 31 0   0 0 

Farmington Farmington Station 7 0   1 0 

Farmington Middlewoods of Farmington 4 0   0 0 

Glastonbury 
Addison Place at Glastonbury 
(formerly Atria Glastonbury) 

6 0   0 0 

Glastonbury Brookdale Buckingham 6 0   0 0 



Glastonbury Herbert T Clarke House 6 0   0 0 

Glastonbury The Hearth at Glastonbury 19 0   0 0 

Greenwich The Greens at Greenwich 5 0   0 0 

Greenwich The Mews 4 0   0 0 

Guilford 
The Roses at The Guilford 
House 

1 0   0 0 

Haddam The Saybrook at Haddam 19 0   0 0 

Hamden Atria Larson Place 17 0   0 0 

Hamden 
Benchmark Senior Living at 
Hamden 

10 0   0 0 

Hamden Meadow Mills 6 0   0 0 

Hamden Sacred Heart Manor 2 0   0 0 

Hamden Whitney Center 6 0   0 0 

Hartford Immanuel House 3 0   0 0 

Hartford The Heights at Avery Heights 15 0   0 0 

Hartford The Retreat 10 0   0 0 

Hebron Colebrook Village at Hebron 7 0   0 0 

Litchfield Brandywine Living at Litchfield 10 0   0 0 

Madison The Hearth at Tuxis Pond 5 0   0 0 

Manchester Arbors of Hop Brook 4 0   0 0 

Mansfield Juniper Hill Village 1 0   0 0 

Meriden The Village at Kensington Place 14 0   0 0 

Middletown Luther Ridge at Middletown 18 0   0 0 



Middletown One MacDonough Place 8 0   0 0 

Middletown The Village at South Farms 6 0   0 0 

Milford Carriage Green at Milford 31 0   2 0 

Mystic Academy Point at Mystic 17 0   0 0 

Mystic Masonicare at Mystic 14 0   0 0 

Mystic The Cottage at StoneRidge 5 0   0 0 

New Britain Arbor Rose 9 0   0 0 

New Canaan Village at Waveny 4 0   1 0 

New Haven The Towers 3 0   0 0 

Newington Cedar Mountain Commons 16 0   0 0 

Newington Middlewoods of Newington 3 0   0 0 

Newtown Church Hill Village 9 0   0 0 

Newtown Maplewood at Newtown 10 0   0 0 

Newtown The Commons of Newtown 5 0   0 0 

North 
Branford 

Evergreen Woods Health 
Center 

10 0   0 0 

North Haven The Landing of North Haven 16 0   0 0 

Norwalk Bridges by EPOCH at Norwalk 10 0   0 0 

Norwalk Brightview on New Canaan 25 0   1 0 

Norwalk Kingsway Senior Housing** 8 0   0 0 

Norwalk Maplewood at Strawberry Hill 27 0   0 0 

Orange Maplewood at Orange 21 0   1 0 



Redding Meadow Ridge 8 0   0 0 

Ridgefield Atria Ridgefield 2 0   0 0 

Ridgefield 
Benchmark Senior Living at 
Ridgefield Crossings 

13 0   0 0 

Rocky Hill Atria Greenridge Place 13 0   0 0 

Rocky Hill The Atrium at Rocky Hill 6 0   0 0 

Rocky Hill The Residence at Ferry Park 6 0   0 0 

Seymour 
Smithfield Garden Assisted 
Living 

3 0   0 0 

Shelton 
Benchmark Senior Living at 
Split Rock 

15 0   0 0 

Shelton Brightview Shelton 21 0   1 0 

Shelton Crosby Commons 5 0   0 0 

Shelton 
Wesley Heights at Wesley 
Village 

24 0   0 0 

Simsbury Anthology of Simsbury 5 0   0 0 

Simsbury McLean Assisted Living 7 0   1 0 

Simsbury Virginia Connolly Residence 2 0   0 0 

South 
Windsor 

Brookdale South Windsor 11 0   0 0 

South 
Windsor 

The Residence at South 
Windsor Farms 

11 0   0 0 

South 
Windsor 

The Village at Buckland Court 13 0   0 0 

Southbury Pomperaug Woods 9 0   0 0 

Southbury The Hearth at Southbury 20 0   0 0 

Southbury The Watermark at East Hill 9 0   0 0 

Southington LiveWell 3 0   0 0 



Southington 
Mulberry Gardens of 
Southington 

28 0   0 0 

Southington The Orchards at Southington 10 0   0 0 

Southport Maplewood at Southport 10 0   0 0 

Stamford Atria Stamford 17 1   0 0 

Stamford Brighton Gardens of Stamford 7 0   1 0 

Stamford Edgehill 3 0   0 0 

Stamford Fairfield County House 0 0   0 0 

Stamford Sunrise of Stamford 8 0   0 0 

Stamford 
The Residence at Summer 
Street 

11 0   0 0 

Stratford Spring Village at Stratford 9 0   0 0 

Suffield Eagle Pointe Assisted Living 2 0   0 0 

Suffield Suffield by the River 7 0   1 0 

Torrington 
Keystone Place at Newbury 
Brook 

9 0   1 0 

Torrington 
The Cottage at Litchfield Hills 
(formerly Atria Litchfield Hills) 

10 0   0 0 

Trumbull Bridges by EPOCH at Trumbull 9 0   1 0 

Trumbull Middlebrook Farms at Trumbull 5 0   0 0 

Trumbull Spring Meadows of Trumbull 3 0   0 0 

Vernon Welles Country Village 4 0   0 0 

Wallingford Masonicare at Ashlar Village 14 0   1 0 

Waterbury The Village at East Farms 45 0   0 0 

Waterford Atria Crossroads Place 15 0   0 0 



Watertown The Ivy at Watertown 8 0   0 0 

West 
Hartford 

Atria Hamilton Heights 8 0   0 0 

West 
Hartford 

Brookdale Chatfield 8 0   0 0 

West 
Hartford 

Brookdale West Hartford 7 0   0 0 

West 
Hartford 

Hoffman SummerWood 
Community 

14 0   0 0 

West 
Hartford 

The McAuley 13 0   0 0 

Westport The Residence at Westport 6 0   0 0 

Wilton Brookdale Wilton 8 0   0 0 

Wilton Sunrise of Wilton 4 0   0 0 

Wilton The Greens at Cannondale 5 0   0 0 

Windsor 
Locks 

Stonebrook Village at Windsor 
Locks 

17 0   1 0 

Woodbridge 
Coachman Square at 
Woodbridge 

11 0   0 0 

Woodbridge The Linden at Woodbridge 7 0   0 0 

Totals 1,447 2   17 0 

 

1Confirmed is defined as having a positive laboratory test (PCR or antigen) for COVID-19. This may include both those with and without symptoms of COVID-19. 

2This cumulative number of deaths among assisted living residents is based upon data reported by the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner and includes both 

confirmed and probable deaths. For public health surveillance, COVID-19-associated deaths include persons who tested positive for COVID-19 around the time 

of death (laboratory-confirmed) and persons whose death certificate lists COVID-19 disease as a cause of death or a significant condition contributing to death 

(probable). 

3The weekly and cumulative number of deaths among residents and staff self-reported by assisted living facilities to LTC-MAP. It includes both confirmed and 

suspect deaths. Confirmed deaths include those among persons who tested positive for COVID-19. Suspected deaths include those among persons with signs 

and symptoms suggestive of COVID-19 but who did not have a laboratory positive COVID-19 test. 


